by leadership for the next five year period. The cash flows from the tender period are limited to the end of the agreement-/tender period. For the com-
mercial agreements, the cash flows after the first five years utilize the estimated growth rates presented below.

Estimates used when calculating recoverable amounts

Growth rate1 2.00 %
Discount rate2 7.00 %

1 Weighted average growth used to derive cash flows past the budgeting period.
2 Interest rate before tax used to discount the cash flows.

These assumptions have been used for the analysis of each cash-generating unit within the business segment. Management determines budgeted net
cash flows based on the past performance and its expectations of market development. The weighted average growth rate used is consistent with the
forecasts included in industry reports. The discount rates used are pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant segments. The recoverable
amounts from the CGU based on usage value are higher than the balance sheet values. Assuming other assumptions remain constant, the sensitivity
calculations regarding an increase in the interest level of 2 % of the goodwill amount on the balance sheet will decrease by MNOK 6.

A
ccounts 2017 N

SB G
roup

20 21

Note 8

8 Property, plant and equipment

At 1st of January 2017

Machinery
and

equipment
Trans-

portation
Land and
buildings

Partially
delivered

trains

Under
construc-

tion
Leased

buses Total
Accumulated acquisition cost  1,820  14,321  300  -10  102  832  17,364

Accumulated depreciation  -1,725  -11,936  -111 10 -10  -48  -13,820

TOTAL  94  2,385  188  0  92  784  3,544

Year ended 31st of December 2017

Opening net book value  94  2 385  188  -  92  784  3,544

Exchange differences  0  27  0 -  -  10  38

Acquisition of subsidiary  9  -6  0 -  -  -  4

Accumulated depr. Acq. of subsidiary  -7  4  - -  -  -  -3

Additions  41  51  2 -  38  181  313

Disposals at acquisition cost  -343  -469  19 -  -  4  -789

Accumulated depreciation disposals  331  577  -20 -  -  -4  885

Transfers within PPE  19  53  - -  -71  -  -

Transfers to prepaid maintenance  64  51  -69 -  -45  -  0

Transfers from development property  -  -194  - -  -  -  -194

Depreciations  -55  -478  -11 -  -  -105  -650

Impairments  -0  -4  - -  -  -1  -5

TOTAL 154   1,996   110  -  14  869  3,142

At 31st of December 2017

Accumulated acquisition cost  1,610  13,833  252  0  24  1,027  16,735

Accumulated depreciation  -1,456  -11,837  -142  -  -10  -158  -13,593

TOTAL  154  1,996  110  0  14  869  3,142

A
ccounts 2017 N

SB G
roup

21

Note 8 | 9

At 1st of January 2016

Machinery
and

equipment
Trans-

portation
Land and
buildings

Partially
delivered

trains

Under
construc-

tion
Leased
Busses Total

Accumulated acquisition cost  2,152  23,428  2,827  617  453 -  29,477

Accumulated depreciation  -1,765  -12,237  -976  -  - -  -14,978

TOTAL  387  11,191  1,851  617  453 -  14,499

Year ended 31st of December 2016

Opening net book value  387  11,191  1,851  617  453  -  14,499

Exchange differences  -1  -68  -  -  -  -  -69

Acquisition of subsidiary  12  1  35  -  -  -  48

Accumulated depr. Acq. of subsidiary  -10  -  -30  -  -  -  -40

Additions  37  131  4  257  867  832  2,128

Disposals at acquisition cost  -98  -1,428  -6  -  -  -  -1,532

Accumulated depreciation disposals  96  1,377  10  -  -  -  1,483

Grants from public sources*  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Transfers within PPE  119  1,013  53  -351  -833  -  1

Transfers to investment property  - - -11 - -1 - -12

Transfers from development property  - - 2 - 4 - 6

Depreciations continuing operations  -73 -603 -12 - - -47 -735

Depreciations discontinued operations  -53 -573 -90 - - - -716

Impairments continuing operations  -1 -41 - - - -1 -43

Accumulated acquisition cost transferred to
discontinued operations -401  -8,756  -2,604 -533 -388 -   -12,683

Accumulated depreciation  transferred to
discontinued operations 81 141 987 - - - 1,209
TOTAL CONTINUING OPERATIONS  94  2,385 188 -10 102 784 3,543

At 31st of December 2015

Accumulated acquisition cost  1,820  14,321  300  -10  102  832  17,364

Accumulated depreciation  -1,725  -11,936  -111  -  -  -48  -13,820

TOTAL CONTINUING OPERATIONS  94  2,385  188  -10  102  784  3,543

Depreciation period 5 - 30 years  5 - 30 years  3 - everlast.

9 Periodic maintenance

Periodic maintenance on leased trains 2017
Prepaid maintenance as of 1st of January 2017  194

Accrual for incurred maintenance cost through the year  -101

Performed maintenance through the year  113

PREPAID MAINTENANCE AS OF 31ST OF DECEMBER 2017  206

As a train lessee, the Group is under the lease agreement responsible for carrying out heavy maintenance. Provisions for maintenance costs are con-
tinuously recorded on the basis of estimated costs per kilometer driven, and the route- and maintenance plan. Costs are estimated based on existing
maintenance contracts, and historic maintenance work.  Actual incurred maintenance costs are offset against the provision. Upon return of the leased
equipment, the Group will have to compensate, or will be entitled to a compensation from the lessor, based on the equipment’s maintenance level,
assessed at the end of the lease period. The assessment involves use of judgment and estimates.

[…]

Discount rate   7.0 %  evaluations according to IAS 36
Borrowing rate   3.0 %  evaluations according to IAS 37

Based on the main assumptions, the Group has not recognized or reversed impairment losses in 2017. The Group has cash-generating units where
the assets are valued at value in use as at 31 December 2017 and are written down by MNOK 23 (MNOK 35). The Group also has cash-generating units
where the assets are valued at the fair value of buses as at 31 December 2017, which are written down by MNOK 3 (MNOK 11). For contracts where the
assets are written down to fair value, total value in use is MNOK 103, which was approximately MNOK 1 lower than fair value.

Sensitivity
To describe the uncertainty that are included in the IAS 36 impairment calculations, sensitivity analysis on selected variables in the calculation have
been performed. A sensitivity analysis is performed on contracts where PPE is impaired in the current year.

Discount rate
A change in discount rate of +/- 1 % -points affects changes to present value differently across contracts. The overview below shows the effects a
discountrate change has on the contracts with a need for impairment of property, plant and equipment.

A
ccounts 2017 N

SB G
roup

39

Note 28 | 29

Discount rate
Change in factors

Change in
present

value

Actual
accumulated
impairment

Estimated
accumulated
impairment*

Interest rate +1% -2 26 28

Interest rate  -1% 2 26 26

EBITDA
Change in factors

Change in
present

value

Actual
accumulated
impairment

Estimated
accumulated
impairment*

EBITDA + 1 MNOK per contract - 26 26

EBITDA - 1 MNOK per contract - 26 30

* Actual accumulated impairment affected by evaluations of market value of buses.

The cash-generating units rated at fair value for buses would be classified at Level 2 in a valuation hierarchy. The assets that are valued at use value
would be classified at Level 3 in a valuation hierarchy.

29 Other expenses

 2017 2016*
Sales- and overhead expenses  1,455  1,324

Energy used in operations  932  825

Repair and maintenance, machinery rental, property expenses  3,540  3,259

Other operating expenses  1,747  1,473

TOTAL  7,674  6,881

* Applies to continuing operations.

 2017 2016*
Auditing fees total operations (excluding VAT):